

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

August 11, 2017

Jim Harper
Counsel of Record
Ryan C. Radia
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
jim.harper@cei.org

Curt Levey
The Committee for Justice
722 12th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 270-7748
clevey@committeeforjus-
tice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE TERMS OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN ALL FOURTH AMENDMENT CASES.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ESCHEW THE UNSOUND “REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY” TEST AND OTHER UNHELPFUL DOCTRINES	8
A. <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> Properly Protected Communications in Transit by Protecting Papers and Effects as Such	9
B. <i>Olmstead</i> Involved Seizures and Searches of a Wire and Electronic Papers/Effects.....	10
C. The <i>Katz</i> Majority Inarticulately Applied the Fourth Amendment’s Terms to a Shrouded Oral Communication.....	12
D. The Ills of the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test	13
E. Corollaries of the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test Are Even Worse.....	15

III. THIS COURT’S RECENT CASES ARE A FRAMEWORK FOR ADMINISTERING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN A RELIABLE AND JURIDICAL WAY.....	19
A. <i>Jones</i> Was a Seizure Case	19
B. <i>Kyllo</i> Is a High-Tech Search Case	20
C. “Papers” and “Effects” Can Take a Digital Form	22
IV. THE GOVERNMENT SEIZED AND SEARCHED PETITIONER’S DIGITAL PAPERS, WHICH WAS UNREASONABLE WITHOUT A WARRANT	25
A. There Was a Seizure	25
B. There Was a Search	26
C. “Papers” or “Effects” Were Involved.....	27
D. Carpenter and Sanders Owned Them.....	28
E. The Government’s Actions Were Unreasonable	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	23
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	6
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	16
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	6, 31
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	25
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , No. 5:12-md-02314-EJD (N.D. Cal. filed Feb. 8, 2012)	29
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	9
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	15
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 8, 11, 12-13

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	20-21, 24, 26
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	25
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8, 10-11
<i>Peterson v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank</i> , 367 P.2d 284 (Idaho 1961)	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6-7, 22
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5-6
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	29
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F. 3d 1292 (6th Cir. 2016)	22-23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	18, 19, 22, 24

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)(2) (2000)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	20, 25, 31
The Bank Secrecy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. §§ 1951–59. (2000))	16
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	26
Federal Trade Comm’n, “Enforcing Privacy Promises” webpage, https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/media- resources/protecting-consumer- privacy/enforcing-privacy-promises	29
Gerald W. Brock, <i>The Second Information Revolution</i> (2003)	10
Jim Harper, <i>Administering the Fourth Amendment in the Digital Age</i> , Nat’l Const. Center	19
Jim Harper, <i>Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After Jones: Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection</i> , 2011–2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 219 (2012)	9-10

Mark Taticchi, <i>Note: Redefining Possessory Interests: Perfect Copies of Information as Fourth Amendment Seizures</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 476 (2010)	20
MetroPCS Privacy Policy, https://www.metropcs.com/terms-conditions/privacy.html	28
MetroPCS Terms & Conditions, https://www.metropcs.com/terms-conditions/terms-conditions-service.html	28
Orin Kerr, <i>Katz Has Only One Step: The Irrelevance of Subjective Expectations</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 113 (2015)	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531... 11, 21, 26-27	
Scott R. Peppet, <i>Regulating the Internet of Things: First Steps Toward Managing Discrimination, Privacy, Security, and Consent</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 85 (2014)	24
T-Mobile Privacy Policy, December 4, 2010 snapshot, http://bit.ly/2vQ64DQ	28-29, 30-31
T-Mobile Terms & Conditions, December 7, 2010 snapshot, http://bit.ly/2wJi6ev	28
Tony Honoré, <i>Ownership</i> , in Oxford Essays on Jurisprudence (A.G. Guest ed., 1961)	25
Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (1828)	23, 26
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries	25
